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attachment does not include all of the additional regulations.  When a condition of 
approval conflicts with a development regulation in Attachment 3, the condition of 
approval shall be followed. 

3. Trees shall not be removed or altered following zoning permit approval except as 
approved by the Planning Department.  Attachment 3, Development Standards, contains 
specific information concerning tree retention requirements. 

4. This case will be referred back to code enforcement if a Land Surface Modification (LSM) 
permit for the stream enhancement is not issued by July 1, 2009 and all work is 
completed by September 30, 2009 (see Conclusion II.B.2). 

5. Dedicate a strip of land to the City along the property frontage on NE 68th Street that is 
12 feet wide from the west property line to the east side of the proposed driveway; from 
the east side of the proposed driveway, the 12-foot wide dedication shall taper to 5 feet 
in width at the east property line to allow installation of a right turn lane and bike lane 
(see Conclusion II.G.1.b). 

6. As part of the application for a Land Surface Modification or Building Permit the applicant 
shall: 

a. Provide the funds necessary for an as-built inspection by a qualified 3rd party 
biologist for the stream reconstruction work (see Conclusion II.B.2). 

b. Incorporate the changes to the bond worksheet as redlined by The Watershed 
Company into the approved stream and buffer enhancement plan (see 
Conclusion II.F.1.b). 

c. The installation and maintenance of the mitigation plantings shall comply with 
the provisions of KZC 95.45.12 (see Conclusion II.F.1.b). 

d. Relocate the driveway and pedestrian access to the west side of the property or 
submit written authorization from the adjoining property owner(s) to the west 
agreeing to the removal of the stream from the existing culvert (see Conclusion 
II.F.3.b and II.F.5.b). 

e. Apply for a landscape buffer modification for the area located on the northwest 
side of the stream pursuant to requirements of KZC Section 95.40.6.j (see 
Conclusion II.G.2.b). 

f. Show that the application complies with all zoning code criteria (i.e. parking, 
setbacks, height, landscaping, etc.) (see Conclusion II.G.4.b). 

g. Install a six-foot high construction phase fence along the upland boundary of the 
entire stream buffer with silt screen fabric installed per City standard.  The fence 
shall remain upright in the approved location for the duration of development 
activities (see Attachment 3). 

h. Submit a financial security device to cover the cost of completing the stream and 
stream buffer enhancement improvements.  The security shall be consistent with 
the standards outlined in Zoning Code section 90.145 (see Conclusion II.F.3.b 
and II.G.6.b). 

i. Submit a survey map and legal description showing the outline and dimensions 
of the Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement (see Conclusion II.G.7.b).  The 
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map and legal description shall be prepared by a licensed surveyor.  This 
information shall be provided on 8.5-inch by 11-inch paper and consist of the 
following. 

(1) The survey shall be located on the KCAS or plat bearing system and tied 
to known monuments. 

(2) A metes and bounds legal description of the stream buffer located on 
the subject property showing all radii, internal angles, points of 
curvature, tangent bearings, and lengths of all arcs. 

(3) Surveyor’s certificate completed and seal signed. 

(4) On a separate sheet, provide the legal description of the entire parcel. 

j. Submit a signed and notarized hold harmless agreement pertaining to the 
stream (see Conclusion II.G.8.b). 

7. Prior to final inspection the applicant shall: 

a. Submit an as-built report and document any plan deviations for the stream 
reconstruction work (see Conclusion II.B.2). 

b. Submit proof of a written contract with a qualified professional who will perform 
the monitoring and maintenance program outlined in Attachment 8.a (see 
Conclusion II.F.1.b). 

c. The completion of the stream and stream buffer enhancement plan, the 
maintenance and monitoring work should be reviewed by the City’s wetland 
consultant, the cost of which shall be borne by the applicant.  Therefore, the 
applicant shall submit proof of a written contract with the City’s stream/wetland 
consultant to cover the review of the final stream buffer plantings as well as the 
annual report prepared by the applicant’s consultant for 5 years (see Conclusion 
II.F.1.b). 

d. Complete all enhancement work in the stream and stream buffer and submit an 
as-built planting plan (see Conclusion II.F.1.b). 

e. Install the required landscape buffer along the north, east, and west property 
lines complying with KZC Section 95.40.4 (see Conclusion II.G.2.b). 

f. Submit a financial security device to cover the cost of monitoring and 
maintenance the stream and stream buffer enhancement improvements.  The 
security shall be consistent with the standards outlined in Zoning Code section 
90.145 (see Conclusion II.G.6.b). 

g. Install between the upland boundary of all stream buffers and the developed 
portion of the site, either 1) a permanent three to four foot tall split rail fence, or 
2) permanent planting of equal barrier value as proposed (see Attachments 3, 
8.a and 9). 
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II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. Site Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts: 

(1) Size:  21,785 per King County Assessor’s information 

(2) Land Use:  Unimproved 

(3) Zoning:  Multifamily Residential with a minimum lot size of 3,600 square 
feet per unit (RM 3.6).  The applicant has chosen to develop the 
property under the Business Commercial (BC) regulations, as allowed by 
Resolution 2639 (see Section II.B, below). 

(4) Terrain and Vegetation:  Topography decreases as one moves from east 
to west and the lowest point on the site is close to the catch basin west 
of the stream on the west property line.  There is an overall decrease of 
12 feet from the southeast property corner to the catch basin an 
approximate grade change of 7.5 percent. 

The survey indicates that trees number 3 and 4 are located on the 
subject property.  The trunks of trees 1, 2, and 6 may straddle property 
line(s).  Whenever trees straddle a property line both property owners 
must agree to a proposal to remove the tree.  The applicant requested 
authorization to remove the Willow tree (tree #4) located within the 
stream buffer.  The City Urban Forester reviewed the applicant’s request 
and authorized turning the tree into a habitat tree (see Attachment 4).  
To date this tree has not been turned into a habitat tree.  Much of the 
stream buffer is overgrown with Japanese knotweed, reed canary grass, 
evergreen blackberry, Scot’s broom, a highly invasive non-native plant. 

A Class B stream bisects the subject property approximately 160 feet 
north of the southwest property corner and flows from east to west.  A 
Class B stream is a stream with perennial flow that does not support 
salmonids.  The applicant is applying for a stream buffer modification 
and the ability to install a culvert to provide access to the northern 
portion of the property.  

b. Conclusions:  Size, land use, zoning, terrain and vegetation are not constraining 
factors in the consideration of this application.  The stream is a constraining 
factor in the consideration of this application and is fully discussed in Sections 
II.F through II.H of this report 

2. Neighboring Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts: 

(1) Properties to the north and east are zoned Multifamily Residential 3.6 
(RM 3.6) and developed with multifamily residential uses. 

(2) Properties to the west are zoned Business Commercial (BC).  There are 
three different uses/properties adjoining the subject property on the 
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west.  A single-family residence is located north of the stream, a mixed-
use building containing retail and office uses is south of the residence, 
and a retail structure is located on the southwest side. 

(3) Properties to the south across the NE 68th Street are zoned Professional 
Residential 3.6 (PR 3.6) and are developed with office buildings. 

(4) Property located at the southeast corner of NE 68th Street and 108th Ave 
NE is zoned BC and developed with a gas station 

b. Conclusion:  Adjoining zoning and uses are not constraining factors in the 
consideration of this application. 

B. HISTORY 

1. Facts: 

a. Resolution R-2639 (“R-2639”) ratified the settlement of certain lawsuits relating 
to the 1977 adoption of comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance 
amendments.  R-2639 permitted each owner to develop their property even if 
that development would conflict with the 1977 actions, so long as the 
application fit within the special terms of the settlement (see Attachment 5). 

R-2639 was adopted by the Kirkland City Council on July 16, 1979.  R-2639 
related to the zoning regulations that the City would apply to certain properties 
that were described in the Stipulation for Entry of Order, Judgment and Decree 
that was attached to R-2639. 

The Stipulation for Entry of Order, Judgment and Degree identifies the property 
as “3. John Beheyt, et ux. V. Kirkland, No 829316.”  The property is allowed to 
develop as BC provided that the north side of the property provides at least a 15 
foot wide landscaped buffer and the east side of the property provides at least a 
10 foot wide landscape buffer, regardless of use. 

The City shall apply the Kirkland Zoning Code as it exists at the time of a 
complete application (including the zoning shown on the current zoning map); 
except that if R-2639 provides for a result that is specifically inconsistent with the 
then current KZC, then R-2639 will prevail, but only to the extent of the specific 
inconsistency.  For example, if a property is currently zoned RM but R-2639 
allows it to be developed as BC, the applicant may choose to develop either 
under the RM regulations or under the BC regulations, but not under a 
combination of those chapters.  The application will be subject to SEPA review 
and current environmental provisions of the KZC.  

Only the first development of each of these properties is controlled by R-2639.  
“First development” here means the first time construction began or begins at 
the subject property subsequent to July 16, 1979.  After a subject property is 
first developed, R-2639 shall be moot as to such property. 

A development approved due to R-2639 but in conflict with current zoning shall 
be a “legal nonconformance” as that term is used in the KZC. 

b. The Planning Department received a complaint that on Saturday March 25, 
2006, the stream had been relocated approximately three feet to the north.  The 
Code Enforcement officer verified that unauthorized work had occurred within 
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the stream and issued a Cease and Desist Order on June 21, 2006. 

On August 2, 2006, a Notice of Violation and Order to Correct was issued.  It 
was agreed that Mr. Sabegh could apply for a stream buffer modification, 
provided that he include all of the elements of the Order to Correct as part of his 
application.  A stream buffer modification application was submitted on August 
15, 2006.  However, the stream buffer modification proposal did not adequately 
address comments from the City’s stream consultant, The Watershed Company, 
until November 14, 2007. 

The applicant created a narrow but deeper channel than originally existed on the 
site prior to the violation.  Therefore, the order to correct directed the property 
owner to restore the stream bed pursuant to the criteria of KZC section 90.120.  
Restoration of the stream channel was a requirement of the code enforcement 
action and The Watershed Company has recommended that the City require an 
as-built inspection by a qualified 3rd party biologist familiar with stream 
reconstruction prior to acceptance of the completed work.  They also 
recommended that an as-built report document any plan deviations should be 
submitted for review prior to the inspection (see Attachment 9.d). 

2. Conclusion:  Resolution-2636 applies to initial construction on the subject property and 
allows the property to be developed as if it were zoned BC with specific minimum 
landscape buffers.  Any proposed structures constructed under the BC regulations will be 
legal non-conforming structures once certificate of occupancy has been issued.  The City 
has deferred action on the Notice of Violation issued on August 2, 2006 based on the 
understanding that the restoration work would be completed as part of this proposal.  
This case will be referred back to code enforcement if a Land Surface Modification (LSM) 
permit for the stream enhancement is not issued by July 1, 2009 and all work 
completed by September 30, 2009.  The applicant should fund as-built inspection by a 
qualified 3rd party biologist familiar with stream reconstruction prior to acceptance of the 
completed stream channel work.  An as-built report documenting any plan deviations 
should be submitted for review prior to the inspection (see Attachment 9.d). 

C. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) 

1. Facts:  A Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance (MDNS) was issued on May 22, 
2008 (see Attachment 6).  The appeal and comment period expired June 5, 2008.  The 
applicant submitted an appeal on June 4, 2008 regarding the requirement that the 
existing c-curb located in NE 68th Street be extended to the east side of the property and 
that vehicular access will be restricted to a right turn in and out of the property. 

2. Conclusion:  The SEPA appeal was filed in a timely manner and the hearing will be 
scheduled as soon as the appeal period has expired for the stream buffer modification 
request.  If an appeal of the stream buffer modification is filed both appeals will be heard 
together before the Hearing Examiner. 

D. CONCURRENCY 

1. Facts:  The Public Works Department has reviewed the application for concurrency.  A 
concurrency test was passed for water, sewer, and traffic on March 27, 2007. 

2. Conclusion:  The applicant and City have passed the concurrency test. 
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E. PUBLIC COMMENT 

1. Facts:  Fourteen pieces of correspondence were received regarding this project (see 
Attachment 7).  Below is a summary of the comments received by the Planning 
Department: 

a. Stream:  People expressed concern about potential uses that may result in 
harmful pollutants entering the steam and/or modified stream buffer. 

b. Proposed uses:  The property is zoned RM 3.6, yet the applicant is proposing a 
number of commercial uses.  These uses are not allowed in the RM zone and 
are inappropriate for the site given surrounding uses. 

c. Traffic:  A number of commenter’s have expressed concern about rush hour 
traffic congestion, proposed right-turn lane adjoining the subject property, bicycle 
lane, increase in “u-turns” at the intersection of NE 68th Street/6th Street South-
108th Avenue Northeast, and at the property just east of the subject property.  
Queuing has also been identified as a concern for automobiles entering/exiting 
the property which may be exacerbated by the types of uses. 

d. Dumpster Location:  The original proposal indicated that the dumpster would be 
located on the southeast corner of the property and this generated concern 
about odor and potential hazardous waste. 

e. Noise:  The proposed uses may result loud noises in the early morning and late 
into the evening. 

f. Lighting:  The proposed auto sales may result in a high level of lighting on the 
subject property. 

g. Trees:  Some of the trees on the site include a weeping willow, cedars, pine, and 
pear which provide food and habitat for birds. 

h. Flooding:  Three flooding events have occurred at the dry cleaners located west 
of the subject property after the applicant dug out the stream channel. 

i. Culvert:  The driveway access to the north side of the stream should be 
relocated to the west side of the property to achieve the greatest benefit to the 
habitat. 

2. Responses: 

a. Stream:  The applicant will be required to meet all building code requirements 
and storm water control requirements.  Furthermore, all driving aisles and 
parking areas are required to be surrounded by a 6 inch high curb and all storm 
water will be conveyed to the storm water system (see Attachment 2). 

b. Proposed uses:  The history section of this report (Section II.B) explains that 
although this property is zoned RM 3.6 it has the ability to develop as Business 
Commercial (BC) or Multifamily Residential (RM).  Since the application was 
originally submitted, a number of different alternatives have been considered by 
the applicant.  The current proposal does not include a drive through hamburger-
coffee stand that was previously proposed. 

c. Traffic:  Traffic issues have been addressed through the SEPA (see Section II.D 
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of this report and Attachment 6).  The applicant is appealing the requirement 
that a “c-curb” be installed and traffic into and out of the property be restricted 
to a right turn only.  All parties of record may participate in the SEPA appeal. 

d. Odor, dumpster location, lighting, noise:  These issues are regulated by the 
zoning code and any proposal will need to comply with the requirements and are 
addressed in Attachment 3. 

e. Trees:  The applicant has submitted an arborist report and will be required to 
retain as many trees as possible.  The arborist report is included as Attachment 
10, which has been reviewed by the City’s Urban Forester.  The Urban Forester 
has determined that the Pear and Willow trees are not viable trees in fact the 
Willow tree was authorized to be turned into a habitat tree in December 2006 
(see Attachment 4). 

f. Flooding:  During recent heavy rainfalls, no additional flooding events have been 
reported.  The applicant is required to restore the streambed in a manner that 
should address the flooding issues that previously occurred. 

g. Culvert:  The location of the culvert is discussed in Sections II.F and H of this 
report. 

F. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

1. BUFFER MODIFICATIONS FOR CLASS B STREAM 

a. Facts: 

(1) The stream on the subject property is a Class B stream located 
approximately 160 feet north of the south property line (see Attachment 
2.a).  The subject property is located in the Houghton Slope which is a 
secondary basin.  A 50-foot stream buffer setback is required. 

(2) Zoning Code section 90.100.1.b allows stream buffers to be reduced 
through one of two means, either by buffer averaging or buffer reduction 
with enhancement.  A combination of these two buffer reduction 
approaches can not be used.  Stream buffers may not be reduced at 
any point by more than one-third of the standards in Kirkland Zoning 
Code 90.90.1. 

(3) The applicant is proposing the maximum buffer reduction allowed on 
both the north and south sides of the stream by enhancing the stream 
buffer.  Reducing the required 50-foot stream buffer by 1/3rd results in a 
33.5-foot buffer width. 

(4) The applicant submitted a Stream and Buffer Enhancement Plan 
prepared by Wetland Resources (see Attachment 8), which has been 
reviewed by the City’s consultant, The Watershed Company (see 
Attachment 9.a through 9.d).  The applicant’s reports were revised to 
reflect most of The Watershed Company’s recommendations.  See 
Attachment 8.a, pages 1 through 4. 

(5) Zoning Code Section 90.100.2 establishes nine decisional criteria for 
reducing a stream buffer.  A stream buffer modification may only be 
granted when the proposal is consistent with all of the following: 
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(a) Criterion 1:  It is consistent with Kirkland’s Streams, Wetlands 
and Wildlife Study (The Watershed Company, 1998) and the 
Kirkland Sensitive Areas Regulatory Recommendations Report 
(Adolfson Associates, Inc. 1998). 

(b) Criterion 2:  It will not adversely affect water quality. 

(c) Criterion 3:  It will not adversely affect fish, wildlife, or their 
habitat. 

(d) Criterion 4:  It will not have an adverse effect on drainage 
and/or storm water detention capabilities. 

(e) Criterion 5:  It will not lead to unstable earth conditions or 
create erosion hazards or contribute to scouring actions. 

(f) Criterion 6:  It will not be materially detrimental to any other 
property or to the City as a whole. 

(g) Criterion 7:  Fill material does not contain organic or inorganic 
material that would be detrimental to water quality or to fish, 
wildlife, or their habitat. 

(h) Criterion 8:  All exposed areas are stabilized with vegetation 
normally associated with native stream buffers, as appropriate. 

(i) Criterion 9:  There is no practicable or feasible alternative 
development proposal that results in less impact to the buffer. 

b. Conclusion:  Pursuant to the attachments included with this report, including the 
following:  the applicant’s proposed site plan, the buffer mitigation plan, the 
monitoring and maintenance plans, the applicant’s response to the above buffer 
modification criteria (see Attachments 8.a), and the review letters/e-mail from 
the Watershed Company (see Attachments 9); the proposed buffer modification 
is consistent with the above criteria subject to the following conditions: 

(1) The bond quantity worksheet is updated to reflect the comments as 
outlined in Attachment 9.a. 

(2) The installation and maintenance of the mitigation plantings should 
comply with the provisions of KZC 95.45.12.  These specifications 
should be provided on the construction drawings. 

(3) The applicant should submit proof of a written contract with a qualified 
professional who will perform the monitoring and maintenance program 
outlined in Attachment 8.a. 

(4) The completion of the buffer enhancement plan, the maintenance and 
monitoring work should be reviewed by the City’s wetland consultant, 
the cost of which should be borne by the applicant.  Therefore, the 
applicant should submit proof of a written contract with the City’s 
wetland consultant to cover the review of the annual report prepared by 
the applicant’s consultant for 5 years. 

(5) The enhancement plan should be completed and an as-built planting 
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plan should be submitted prior to the final inspection of any permits. 

2. PLACEMENT OF A STREAM IN A CULVERT FOR AN ACCESS DRIVEWAY 

a. Facts: 

(1) The applicant is proposing to install a culvert in the stream 
approximately 23 feet east of the west property line.  Public Works will 
determine the actual length of the culvert but, it will be wide enough to 
support a 20-foot wide driving aisle and a 5-foot wide pedestrian 
walkway. 

(2) The applicant submitted a Stream and Buffer Enhancement Plan 
prepared by Wetland Resources (see Attachment 8.a and 8.b), which 
has been reviewed by the City’s consultant, The Watershed Company 
(see Attachment 9.a through 9.d).  The applicant’s reports were revised 
to reflect most of The Watershed Company’s recommendations.  See 
Attachment 8.a, pages 4 through 6, and Attachment 8.b. 

(3) Zoning Code section 90.115 establishes two decisional criteria for 
allowing a stream to be put in a culvert.  A culvert may only be installed 
when all of the following criteria have been met: 

(a) Criterion 1:  Placing the stream in a culvert is necessary to 
provide required vehicular, pedestrian, or utility access to the 
subject property.  Convenience to the applicant in order to 
facilitate general site design shall not be considered. 

(b) Criterion 2:  The applicant submits a plan prepared by a 
qualified professional showing the culvert and implementation 
techniques that meet the following criteria 

1. There will be no adverse impact to water quality. 

2. There will be no adverse impact to fish, wildlife, and 
their habitat. 

3. There will be no increase in the velocity of stream flow, 
unless approved by the Planning Official to improve fish 
habitat. 

4. There will be no decrease in flood storage volumes. 

5. Neither the installation, existence, nor operation of the 
culvert will lead to unstable earth conditions or create 
erosion hazards. 

6. Neither the installation, existence, nor operation of the 
culvert will be detrimental to any other property in the 
area or to the City as a whole. 

b. Conclusions:  Criteria 2.1, 2.3 through 2.5 are addressed by Wetland Resources 
(see Attachment 8.a) and The Watershed Company (see Attachment 9).  Further 
discussion on Criterion 1 above, Criteria 2.2 and 2.6 is warranted and follows in 
Sections 3 through 5 below.  Based on the following analysis, the application 
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meets the established criteria for placing a stream in a culvert, providing that the 
applicant follow all of the recommended conditions. 

3. Criterion 1:  Placing the stream in a culvert is necessary to provide required vehicular, 
pedestrian, or utility access to the subject property.  Convenience to the applicant in 
order to facilitate general site design shall not be considered. 

a. Facts: 

(1) The dimension of the area north of the stream is approximately 75 feet 
(north/south) by 90 feet (east/west).  The applicant is proposing to 
construct a building that is 20 by 60 feet with parking for all of the uses 
on the site and a residential use above. 

(2) The Watershed Company’s review letter dated September 22, 2006 
recommended that the applicant explore a no-culvert option either by 
developing only on the southern portion of the site or by accessing the 
northern portion of the site via easements from adjoining properties.  
They concluded that, if the culvert is unavoidable, then its location 
should be changed to the western edge of the site to minimize the 
length of additional culvert needed and fragmentation of the existing 
stream and buffer habitat (see Attachment 9.d). 

(3) The applicant has not submitted any supporting documentation 
indicating that an attempt has been made to contact any of the 
adjoining property owners regarding gaining access to the northern 
portion of the subject property via an easement.  However, the City has 
no authority to require that adjoining properties grant access rights to 
the subject property. 

(4) The applicant’s stream biologist stated that moving the culvert to the 
west property line will result in an “unsafe, curvy road to access” the 
north side of the lot (see Attachment 8.b).  The applicant has not 
provided documentation from a qualified professional (civil/traffic 
engineer) supporting this claim.  Instead, the applicant has directed staff 
to have the Planning Director decide on the culvert location (see 
Attachment 8.a). 

(5) The applicant is proposing to install a new culvert to support a 20-foot 
wide driveway and 5 foot wide pedestrian pathway.  This culvert would 
be located approximately 23 feet east of the west property line leaving 
approximately a 13-foot open stream segment between the driveway 
culvert and existing culvert (assuming the culvert will remain.  This is 
discussed further in sections II.F.4 and II.F.5 below.)  The property is 
approximately 90 feet wide and if the application is approved, as 
proposed, approximately 45 feet of the stream would be remain above 
grade. 

b. Conclusion:  The portion of the property north of the stream contains 
approximately 6,750 square feet, a culvert/bridge is necessary to provide access 
to the north.  The applicant has only considered site design in the placement of 
the culvert.  The applicant should relocate the driveway to the west side of the 
property to minimize the amount of stream that will be located in a culvert.  The 
applicant could redesign the project to locate the entire driveway and pedestrian 
access along the west property line. 
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4. Criterion 2.2:  There will be no adverse impact to fish, wildlife, and their habitat. 

a. Facts: 

(1) A 13-foot long culvert located on the property connects the stream to a 
catch basin located on the west property line.  The survey indicates that 
the stream enters a culvert approximately 15 feet east of the west 
property line (see Attachment 2.d) and the site plan indicates that the 
culvert is approximately 20 feet east of the west property line (see 
Attachment 2.a).  Staff confirmed, through a site visit, that the survey 
accurately depicts where the stream enters the culvert. 

(2) The proposed placement of the culvert fragments the open-channel 
section of the stream on the property and reduces its length more than 
necessary (see Attachment 11).  Traveling from east to west along the 
stream there would be 37 feet of open stream, 25-foot wide culvert, 13 
feet of open stream, and 15 feet of culvert/catch basin.  The Watershed 
Company has stated that habitat fragmentation has an adverse impact 
on wildlife and habitat (see Attachment 9.d). 

(3) The mitigation planting areas shown to the west of the proposed access 
road would essentially be buffering a piped stream section.  As such, 
they would offer little in the way of buffer functionality to either the piped 
section or the remaining open channel section upstream, now on the 
other side of the proposed access road. 

(4) Extending the existing culvert by the minimum length necessary and 
providing a road crossing along the west side of the site would allow the 
remaining, open-channel stream section to be restored and minimize 
fragmentation such that habitat is improved over what is currently in 
place (see Attachment 12).  Traveling from east to west along the 
stream there would be 60 feet of open stream channel and 30 feet of 
culvert/catch basin. 

(5) Karen Walter, Watersheds and Land Use Team Leader, Muckleshoot 
Indian Tribe Fisheries Division (see Attachment 7.l) stated that “… the 
applicant should relocate the proposed culvert to the western portion of 
the site to provide access to the northern portion of the parcels.  
Nowhere in the materials could we find the applicant committing to this 
recommendation.  This approach would minimize the project’s impacts 
with respect to a needed stream crossing.  Anything less will negate the 
buffer modification and cause additional adverse impacts to the affected 
stream that could be otherwise avoided.” 

b. Conclusion:  Allowing the proposal to proceed with the culvert in its proposed 
location would undermine any benefit of the enhanced stream buffer and would 
result in a fractured stream buffer habitat.  The applicant should move the 
driveway to the west property line and leave a larger intact open stream channel 
and steam buffer on the east side of the property. 
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5. Criterion 2.6:  Neither the installation, existence, nor operation of the culvert will be 
detrimental to any other property in the area or to the City as a whole. 

a. Facts: 

(1) The adjoining property to the west has submitted documentation of 
three flooding events occurring on June 12, 2006, September 19, 
2006, and December 12, 2006. 

(2) The applicant’s proposal indicates that they are proposing to remove the 
existing culvert and daylight the stream.  An existing structure located on 
the southwest side of the stream is located within the stream buffer (see 
Attachment 13).  This attachment shows the location of a 50-foot wide 
buffer around the existing open channel.  Removing the existing culvert 
would extend the western edge of the buffer approximately 13 feet 
further than shown on the attachment.  The building setback extends an 
additional 10 feet beyond the steam buffer edge.  Removal of the stream 
from the culvert will:  increase buffers on the adjoining properties to the 
west; increase the non-conformance for the properties to the west; and, 
create a new non-conformance for the property to the southwest.  It 
requires that the applicant get written approval from the affected 
property owners.  Nothing has yet been submitted. 

(3) Lengthening the existing culvert will reduce the stream buffer on the 
neighboring properties to the west. 

b. Conclusion:  The applicant has not submitted the required statement signed by 
the owners of all affected properties, consenting to the buffer increase on to the 
properties to the west.  Given the regulatory impacts of day lighting the stream, it 
is highly unlikely that the adjoining property owners would consent.  Installing a 
new culvert does not address past flooding problems on the adjoining property. 

2. GENERAL ZONING CODE CRITERIA 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code section 145.45.2 states that a Process I application may be 
approved if: 

(1) It is consistent with all applicable development regulations and, to the 
extent there is no applicable development regulation, the 
Comprehensive Plan; and 

(2) It is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare. 

b. Conclusion:  The proposal complies with the criteria in section 145.45.2.  It is 
consistent with all applicable development regulations (see Sections II.F through 
II.G) and the Comprehensive Plan (see Section II.H).  In addition, it is consistent 
with the public health, safety, and welfare because it will provide infill housing, 
retail development, and protect the natural resources of the community through 
enhancement of the existing, degraded stream buffer. 

G. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

1. Provisions for Public and Semi-Public Land 

a. Facts:  Zoning Code section 110.60 states that the Public Works Director may 
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require the applicant to make land available, by dedication, for new rights-of-way 
and utility infrastructure if this is reasonably necessary as a result of the 
development activity. 

(1) The City of Kirkland has an approved and funded CIP project to install 
improvements to the NE 68th Street/108th Avenue NE intersection.  
These improvements include a dedicated right-hand turn lane and bike 
lanes in the westbound direction on NE 68th Street from the east side of 
the subject property west toward 108th Avenue NE.  The CIP project will 
require a right-of-way dedication from the subject property.  The 
dedication will be 12-foot wide from the west property line to the east 
side of the proposed driveway; from the east side of the proposed 
driveway, the 12-foot wide dedication will taper to 5-foot in width at the 
east property line. 

(2) Public Works has stated that since the City is scheduled to build these 
street improvements, this development project will not be required to 
construct any street improvements along the NE 68th Street property 
frontage (see Attachment 3). 

b. Conclusion:  Pursuant to Zoning Code section 110.60, the applicant should 
dedicate the following:  12-foot wide from the west property line to the east side 
of the proposed driveway; from the east side of the proposed driveway, the 12-
foot wide dedication should taper to 5-foot in width at the east property line. 

2. Landscaping Requirements 

a. Facts: 

(1) Zoning Code section 45.20 and 45.45 requires the uses proposed 
below to comply the landscape category shown below within the 
Business Commercial zone. 

Prosposed 
Use 

Landscape 
Category 

Building & 
Location on 

subject property 
Adjoining Use Buffer 

Standard 

Vehicle or Boat 
Sales, Service, 

or Repair 
A Building A & B  

on the West Retail n/a 

Retail Sales B Building C & D  
on the East 

Medium Density 
Residential 1 

Condo/Parking 
for uses on site A Building E 

on the North 

West - Low 
Density 

Residential & 
North - Medium 

Density 
Residential 

1 

The east, north, and the area north of the stream on the west property 
lines are required to meet Buffering Standard 1.  Zoning Code Section 
95.40.6.a establishes that Buffering Standard 1 provide a 15-foot wide 
landscape strip, install a six foot high solid screening fence or wall, plant 
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one tree per 20 linear feet of land use buffer, at least 70 percent of 
trees shall be evergreen (see Attachment 14).  The trees shall be 
distributed evenly throughout the buffer, spaced no more than 20 feet 
apart on center. 

(2) Staff is recommending that the applicant request a landscape buffer 
modification from 15 feet to 5 feet in width from the property owner to 
the west in order to allow the pedestrian and vehicular access to be 
located along the west property line north of stream.  This would reduce 
the length of additional culvert needed to provide access to the north 
part of the property.  Kirkland Zoning Code section 95.40.6.j. regulates 
landscape buffer modifications.  The applicant may request, and the 
Planning Official may approve, a modification of the requirements of the 
buffering standards of subsection (6) of this section if:  

(a) The owner of the adjoining property agrees to this in writing; and 

(b) The existing topography or other characteristics of the subject 
property or the adjoining property, or the distance of 
development from the neighboring property decreases or 
eliminates the need for buffering; or 

(c) The modification will be more beneficial to the adjoining 
property than the required buffer by causing less impairment of 
view or sunlight; or 

(d) The Planning Official determines that it is reasonable to 
anticipate that the adjoining property will be redeveloped in the 
foreseeable future to a use that would require no, or a less 
intensive, buffer; or 

Staff’s Response:  A single-family residence is located on the 
adjoining property on the northwest side of the stream.  There is 
a driveway and parking area between the house and subject 
property.  The property owner has submitted a pre-submittal 
meeting request to discuss redevelopment of this property to a 
mixed-use building (general retail, office, and residential uses 
are being considered).  King County Records indicate that the 
house was built in 1951 and the 2008 taxable value of 
improvements is 6,000 dollars.  This property is zoned BC and 
any redevelopment of this site to a retail, commercial or mixed 
use project would eliminate the need for a landscape buffer on 
the subject property. 

(e) The location of pre-existing improvements on the adjoining site 
eliminates the need or benefit of the required landscape buffer. 

b. Conclusion:  The applicant should install the required landscape buffer along the 
north and east property lines that complies with KZC Section 95.40.4.  The 
applicant should pursue a modification of the required landscape buffer located 
on the northwest side of the stream from 15 feet to 5 feet in width pursuant to 
requirements of KZC Section 95.40.6.j. 

2.  
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3. Natural Features - Significant Vegetation  

a. Facts: 

(1) Regulations regarding the retention of trees can be found in Chapter 95 
of the Kirkland Zoning Code.  Tree removal will be considered at the 
land surface modification and building permit stages of development. 

(2) The applicant has submitted a Tree Plan II, prepared by a certified 
arborist.  Specific information regarding the viability of each tree can be 
found in Attachment 10. 

b. Conclusions:  The applicant has provided a Tree Plan with the application and 
this plan has been reviewed by the City’s Arborist.  Except for the Willow, all 
viable trees are located within landscape buffers and should be retained. 

4. Setbacks, Parking and other requirements 

a. Facts:  The applicant’s site plan inaccurately depicts the stream buffer location, 
10-foot building setback line from the modified stream buffer, and does not 
provide adequate information to determine if the proposed parking is sufficient to 
meet code requirement. 

b. Conclusion:  The applicant will need to show that the application complies with 
all zoning code criteria when submitting for a building permit. 

5. Stream Buffer Setback 

a. Facts:  Zoning Code Section 90.90.2 requires that structures be set back at least 
10 feet from the designated or modified stream buffer.  The Planning Official 
may allow within this setback minor improvements that would have no potential 
adverse effect during their construction, installation, use, or maintenance to fish, 
wildlife, or their habitat or to any vegetation in the buffer or adjacent stream. 

b. Conclusion:  The application for a building permit should comply with the 10-foot 
building setback from the modified stream buffer. 

6. Bonds And Securities 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code Section 90.145 established the requirement for the applicant 
to submit a performance or maintenance bond to ensure compliance with any 
aspect of the Drainage Basin regulations contained in Chapter 90 of the Kirkland 
Zoning Code or any decision or determination made pursuant to the chapter. 

b. Conclusions: 

(1) In order to ensure that the stream channel and stream buffer 
enhancement work is completed in compliance with the approved plans, 
prior to issuance of any permits for development activity on the site, the 
applicant should submit a financial security device to the Planning 
Department to cover the cost of completing the improvements.  The 
security should be consistent with the standards outlined in Zoning Code 
Section 90.145. 

(2) In order to ensure continued compliance with the stream channel and 
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stream buffer enhancement plan, prior to final inspection of any permits, 
the applicant should submit to the Planning Department a financial 
security device to cover all monitoring and maintenance activities that 
will need to be done including consultant site visits, reports to the 
Planning Department, and vegetation costs.  The security shall be 
consistent with the standards outlined in Zoning Code Section 90.145. 

7. Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code Section 90.150 requires the applicant to grant a greenbelt 
protection easement to the City to protect sensitive areas and their buffers.  
Land survey information shall be provided by the applicant for this purpose. 

b. Conclusion:  Prior to issuance of any permits, the applicant should dedicate a 
Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement encompassing the stream and its buffer 
on the site (see Attachment 16).  Boundaries of the Natural Greenbelt Protection 
Easement should correspond with the modified stream buffer and should be 
established by survey.  All surveys shall be located on KCAS or plat bearing 
system and tied to known monuments. 

8. Save Harmless Agreement 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code Section 90.155 establishes that prior to issuance of a land 
surface modification permit or a building permit, whichever is issued first, the 
applicant shall enter into an agreement with the City that runs with the property, 
in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City from any claims, 
actions, liability and damages to sensitive areas arising out of development 
activity on the subject property.  This agreement shall be recorded with King 
County. 

b. Conclusion:  The applicant should sign and notarize a covenant (see Attachment 
17) that holds the City harmless against any future claims that may arise as a 
result of the development of the property. 

H. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

1. Facts: 

a. The subject property is located within the Everest neighborhood.  Figure E-1 on 
page XV.E-2 designates the subject property for medium density residential with 
a maximum 12 dwelling units per acre (see Attachment 15). 

b. The comprehensive plan states that streams within the Everest Neighborhood 
should be, when necessary, rehabilitated to a natural condition to provide 
storage/flow of the natural drainage system, and natural amenities in the area. 

c. Policy NE-1.4 states:  Proactively pursue restoration or enhancement of the 
natural environment.  In addition, require site restoration if land surface 
modification violates adopted policy or development does not ensue within a 
reasonable period of time. 

2. Conclusion:  The subject property is proposing three dwelling units located above other 
commercial uses which below the maximum 12 dwelling units per acre.  This proposal is 
the result of a code enforcement action and the applicant is proposing to rehabilitate the 
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stream and buffer. 

I. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

1. Fact:  Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found on the 
Development Standards, Attachment 3. 

2. Conclusion:  The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in Attachment 3. 

III. SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS 

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable modification 
procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification. 

IV. APPEALS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for appeals.  Any person wishing to file or 
respond to a appeal should contact the Planning Department for further procedural information. 

A. APPEALS TO THE HEARING EXAMINER 

Section 145.60 of the Zoning Code allows the Planning Director's decision to be appealed by the 
applicant or any person who submitted written comments or information to the Planning Director.  
A party who signed a petition may not appeal unless such party also submitted independent 
written comments or information.  The appeal must be in writing and must be delivered, along 
with any fees set by ordinance, to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m., August 11, 2008, 
twenty-one (21) calendar days following the postmarked date of distribution of the Director's 
decision. 

B. JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Section 145.110 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying this 
zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court.  The petition for review must be filed 
within 21 calendar days of the issuance of the final land use decision by the City. 

V. LAPSE OF APPROVAL 

Under Section 145.115 of the Zoning Code, the applicant must submit to the City a complete building 
permit application approved under Chapter 145, within four (4) years after the final approval on the 
matter, or the decision becomes void.  Provided, however, that in the event judicial review is initiated per 
Section 145.110, the running of the four years is tolled for any period of time during which a court order 
in said judicial review proceeding prohibits the required development activity, use of land, or other 
actions.  Furthermore, the applicant must substantially complete the development activity approved 
under Chapter 145 and complete the applicable conditions listed on the Notice of Approval within six (6) 
years after the final approval on the matter, or the decision becomes void. 

VI. APPENDICES 

Attachments 1 through 14 are attached. 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Applicants proposal 

a. Site Plan, Sheet A 1.1 
b. Elevation Drawings, Sheet 6.1 
c. Elevation Drawings, Sheet 6.2 
d. Survey 
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3. Development Standards 
4. Authorization to convert the willow tree into a habitat tree 
5. Resolution 2639 
6. Mitigated Determination of Non-significance 
7. Public Comment Letters 

a. Bill Anspach, 934 6th St. S. #200, Kirkland, WA 98033 
b. Toni Carpenter, 10834 NE 68th St. #B4, Kirkland, WA 98033 
c. Louise Adams, 10832 NE 69th St. #A4, Kirkland, WA 98033 
d. Matt Stitz, 10834 NE 68th St. #B3, Kirkland, WA 98033 
e. Edmund Gwynne, 10530 NE 48th Pl., Kirkland, WA 98033 
f. Matt Meisel, 10834 NE 68th St. #B6, Kirkland, WA 98033 
g. Georgie Kilrain, 10832 NE 68th St. #A7, Kirkland, WA 98033 
h. Jack Nichols, 10832 NE 68th St. #A2, Kirkland, WA 98033 
i. Howard Shuman, 10832 NE 68th St. #A6, Kirkland, WA 98033 
j. Margaret Bull, 6225 108th Pl. NE, Kirkland, WA 98033 
k. Licia Howie, 10832 NE 68th St. #A5, Kirkland, WA 98033 
l. Karen Walter, Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Fisheries Division, 39015 172nd Ave SE, Auburn, WA 98092 

8. Stream and Buffer Enhancement Plan from Wetland Resources, Inc. 
a. Final revision submitted November 1, 2007 
b. Extracts from revision dated June 27, 2007 

9. The Watershed Company Review letters 
a. November 14, 2007 (e-mail) 
b. October 17, 2007 
c. July 23, 2007 
d. May 4, 2007 
e. September 22, 2006 

10. Arborist Report 
11. Applicant’s Proposed Culvert Location and Resulting Buffers 
12. Approximate Stream Buffer Location 
13. Staff’s Proposed Culvert Location and Resulting Buffers 
14. Landscape Buffer Modification Criteria 
15. Comprehensive Plan Map 
16. Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement 
17. Stream Hold Harmless Agreement 

III. PARTIES OF RECORD 

Antony Sabegh, 6413 Lake Wshington Boulevard N.E., Kirkland WA, 98033 
Bill Anspach, 934 6th St. S. #200, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Toni Carpenter, 10834 NE 68th St. #B4, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Louise Adams, 10832 NE 69th St. #A4, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Matt Stitz, 10834 NE 68th St. #B3, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Edmund Gwynne, 10530 NE 48th Pl., Kirkland, WA 98033 
Matt Meisel, 10834 NE 68th St. #B6, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Georgie Kilrain, 10832 NE 68th St. #A7, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Jack Nichols, 10832 NE 68th St. #A2, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Howard Shuman, 10832 NE 68th St. #A6, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Margaret Bull, 6225 108th Pl. NE, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Licia Howie, 10832 NE 68th St. #A5, Kirkland, WA 98033 
Karen Walter, Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Fisheries Division, 39015 172nd Ave SE, Auburn, WA 98092 
Department of Planning and Community Development 
Department of Public Works 
Department of Building and Fire Services 
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CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Planning and Community Development Department 
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  425.587-3225 
www.ci.kirkland.wa.us 

 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST 
File:  Sabegh Stream Buffer Modification, ZON06-00025 
 
 

 PLANNING DEPARTMENT  
ZONING CODE STANDARDS 
90.80  Streams.  No land surface modification may take place and no improvements may be located in a stream 
except as specifically provided in this Section. 

90.90  Stream Buffers.  No land surface modification may take place and no improvement may be located within 
the environmentally sensitive buffer for a stream, except as provided in this Section. 

90.95  Stream Buffer Fence.  Prior to development, the applicant shall install a six-foot high construction phase 
fence along the upland boundary of the entire stream buffer with silt screen fabric installed per City standard.  The 
fence shall remain upright in the approved location for the duration of development activities.  Upon project 
completion, the applicant shall install between the upland boundary of all stream buffers and the developed portion 
of the site, either 1) a permanent three to four foot tall split rail fence, or 2) permanent planting of equal barrier 
value. 

90.100.3  Monitoring and Maintenance of Stream Buffer Modifications:  Modification of a stream buffer 
will require that the applicant submit a 5-year monitoring and maintenance plan consistent with KZC section 95.55.  
This plan shall be prepared by a qualified professional and reviewed by the City’s wetland consultant.  The cost of the 
plan and the City’s review shall be borne by the applicant. 

90.125  Frequently Flooded Areas.  No land surface modification may take place and no improvements may be 
located in a frequently flooded area, except as specifically provided in Chapter 21.56 of the Kirkland Municipal Code. 

95.50.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout the life of the 
development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded with King County which will 
perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall 
provide a final as-built landscape plan and an agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by 
the City. 

95.40.7.a  Parking Area Landscape Islands.  Landscape islands must be included in parking areas as 
provided in this section. 

95.40.7.b  Parking Area Landscape Buffers.  Applicant shall buffer all parking areas and driveways from the 
right-of-way and from adjacent property with a 5-foot wide strip as provided in this section. If located in a design 
district a low hedge or masonry or concrete wall may be approved as an alternative through design review. 

95.45  Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to the Kirkland Plant 
List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45. 

95.52  Prohibited Vegetation.  Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not be planted in the 
City. 

100.25  Sign Permits.  Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are prohibited. 

105.18  Pedestrian Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures, must provide 
pedestrian walkways designed to minimize walking distances from the building entrance to the right of way and 
adjacent transit facilities, pedestrian connections to adjacent properties, between primary entrances of all uses on 
the subject property, through parking lots and parking garages to building entrances.  Easements may be required.  
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In design districts through block pathways or other pedestrian improvements may be required. See also Plates 34 in 
Chapter 180. 

105.32  Bicycle Parking.  All uses, except single-family dwelling units and duplex structures with six or more 
vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an entrance to the building at a ratio of 
one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking spaces.  Check with Planner to determine the number of 
bike racks required and location. 

105.18  Entrance Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwellings and duplex structures, must provide 
pedestrian walkways between the principal entrances to all businesses, uses, and/or buildings on the subject 
property. 

105.18  Overhead Weather Protection.  All uses, except single family dwellings, multifamily, and industrial 
uses, must provide overhead weather protection along any portion of the building, which is adjacent to a pedestrian 
walkway. 

105.18.2  Walkway Standards.  Pedestrian walkways must be at least five feet wide; must be distinguishable 
from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting for security and safety.  Lights must 
be non-glare and mounted no more than 20 feet above the ground. 

105.18.2  Overhead Weather Protection Standards.  Overhead weather protection must be provided along 
any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over the primary exterior entrance to all 
buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies or building overhangs; must cover at least five feet of 
the width of the adjacent walkway; and must be at least eight feet above the ground immediately below it. In design 
districts, translucent awnings may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade. 

105.19  Public Pedestrian Walkways.  The height of solid (blocking visibility) fences along pedestrian pathways 
that are not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way shall be limited to 42 inches unless otherwise 
approved by the Planning or Public Works Directors.  All new building structures shall be setback a minimum of five 
feet from any pedestrian access right-of-way, tract, or easement that is not directly adjacent a public or private street 
right-of-way. 

105.20  Required Parking.  The applicant shall show any proposal complies with the applicable parking 
standards are required for proposed uses. 

105.65  Compact Parking Stalls.  Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be designated for compact 
cars. 

105.60.2  Parking Area Driveways.  Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking area shall be a 
minimum width of 20 feet. 

105.60.3  Wheelstops.  Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at least two feet from 
pedestrian and landscape areas. 

105.60.4  Parking Lot Walkways.  All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must include pedestrian 
walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. 
ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for every three aisles to the main entrance. 

105.77  Parking Area Curbing.  All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than detached dwelling units 
must be surrounded by a 6-inch high vertical concrete curb. 

105.96  Drive Through Facilities.  See section for design criteria for approving drive through facilities. 

110.52  Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts.  See section, Plate 34 and public works 
approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design applicable to design districts. 

115.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to operate any heavy 
equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before 9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  
No development activity or use of heavy equipment may occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s 
Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be required 
to comply with these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written 
permission is obtained from the Planning official. 

115.45  Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening.  All garbage receptacles and dumpsters must be 
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setback from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and screened from view from the street, adjacent 
properties and pedestrian walkways or parks by a solid sight-obscuring enclosure. 

115.47  Service Bay Locations.  All uses, except single family dwellings and multifamily structures, must locate 
service bays away from pedestrian areas. If not feasible must screen from view. 

115.50  Glare Regulation.  Any artificial surface which produces glare which annoys; injures; endangers the 
comfort, repose, health or safety of persons; or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property, 
is a violation of this code. 

115.75.2  Fill Material.  All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.  Fill material 
must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water quality, or existing habitat, or 
create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment. 

115.85 Lighting Regulations.  All interior and exterior lighting in any zone must comply with this section.  
Energy-efficient light sources shall be used in any development and light sources shall be placed and directed so that 
glare produced by any light source does not extend to adjacent properties or to the right-of-way. 

115.90  Calculating Lot Coverage.  The total area of all structures and pavement and any other impervious 
surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot area.  See the Use Zone charts for 
maximum lot coverage percentages allowed.  Section 115.90 lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See 
Section 115.90 for a more detailed explanation of these exceptions. 

115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum Environmental Noise Levels 
established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which 
injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or 
in the use of property is a violation of this Code. 

115.115  Required Setback Yards.  This section establishes what structures, improvements and activities may 
be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone. 

115.115.3.g  Rockeries and Retaining Walls.  Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a maximum height 
of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section are met.  The combined height of 
fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a required yard is limited to a maximum height of six feet, 
unless certain modification criteria in this section are met. 

115.115.3.p  HVAC and Similar Equipment.  These may be placed no closer than five feet of a side or rear 
property line, and shall not be located within a required front yard; provided, that HVAC equipment may be located in 
a storage shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m) of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection 
(3)(o)(2) of this section. All HVAC equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a 
manner that will ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95. 

115.115.d  Driveway Setbacks.  Parking areas and driveways for uses other than detached dwelling units, 
attached and stacked dwelling units in residential zones, or schools and day-cares with more than 12 students, may 
be located within required setback yards, but, except for the portion of any driveway which connects with an adjacent 
street, not closer than five feet to any property line. 

115.120  Rooftop Appurtenance Screening.  New or replacement appurtenances on existing buildings shall be 
surrounded by a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance. New construction shall screen 
rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form. 

115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the entrance of driveways 
onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this section. 

145.22.2  Public Notice Signs.  Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day period following the 
City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public notice signs. 

 

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit: 
90.95  Stream Buffer Fence.  Prior to development, the applicant shall install a six-foot high construction phase 
fence along the upland boundary of the entire stream buffer with silt screen fabric installed per City standard.  The 
fence shall remain upright in the approved location for the duration of development activities.  Upon project 
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completion, the applicant shall install between the upland boundary of all stream buffers and the developed portion 
of the site, either 1) a permanent three to four foot tall split rail fence, or 2) permanent planting of equal barrier 
value. 

90.145  Bonds.  The applicant shall submit a performance bond and/or a perpetual landscape maintenance 
agreement to ensure compliance with any aspect of the Drainage Basins chapter or any decision or determination 
made under this chapter. 

90.150  Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement.  The applicant shall submit for recording a natural greenbelt 
protective easement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, for recording with King County (see Attachment 16). 

90.155  Liability.  The applicant shall enter into an agreement with the City which runs with the property, in a 
form acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City for any damage resulting from development activity on the 
subject property which is related to the physical condition of the stream, minor lake, or wetland (see Attachment 17). 

95.35.2.b.(3)(b)i  Tree Protection Techniques.  A description and location of tree protection measures during 
construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading plans. 

95.35.6  Tree Protection.  Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site, vegetated areas and 
individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging activities.  Protection measures for 
trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction material or equipment within the protected area of any 
tree to be retained; (2) providing a visible temporary protective chain link fence at least four feet in height around the 
protected area of retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing 
visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree Protection Area, Entrance 
Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone number; (4) prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other 
damaging activities within the barriers unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified 
professional; and (5) ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light machinery or 
by hand. 

27.06.030 Park Impact Fees.  New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior to issuance of a 
building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate.  Exemptions and/or credits may apply pursuant to KMC 
27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060.  If a property contains an existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall 
apply to the first building permit of the subdivision. 

 
Prior to occupancy: 
90.145  Bonds.  The City shall require a monitoring and maintenance bond ensure compliance with any aspect of 
the Drainage Basins chapter or any decision or determination made under this chapter. 

95.40  Bonds.  The City may require a maintenance agreement or bond to ensure compliance with any aspect of 
the Landscaping chapter. 

95.50.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout the life of the 
development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded with King County which will 
perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall 
provide a final as-built landscape plan and an agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by 
the City. 

110.60.5  Landscape Maintenance Agreement.  The owner of the subject property shall sign a landscape 
maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with the subject property to maintain 
landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island portions of the right-of-way (see Attachment ).  It is a 
violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious material or to park motor vehicles on this strip. 

110.60.6  Mailboxes.  Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved by the Postal 
Service and the Planning Official.  The applicant shall, to the maximum extent possible, group mailboxes for units or 
uses in the development. 

110.75  Bonds.  The City may require or permit a bond to ensure compliance with any of the requirements of the 
Required Public Improvements chapter. 
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 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must meet 
the City of Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual.  A Public Works Pre-Approved 
Plans and Policies manual can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it may be retrieved 
from the Public Works Department's page at the City of Kirkland's web site at www.ci.kirkland.wa.us. 

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees.  It is the applicant's responsibility 
to contact the Public Works Department by phone or in person to determine the fees.  The fees can also be 
review the City of Kirkland web site at www.ci.kirkland.wa.us.  The applicant should anticipate the following 
fees:  

� Water and Sewer connection Fees (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)  

� Side Sewer Inspection Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)  

� Water Meter Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)  

� Right-of-way Fee  

� Review and Inspection Fee (for utilities and street improvements). 

� Traffic Impact Fee (paid with the issuance of Building Permit). For additional information, see notes 
below. 

3. Concurrency review is required for this project.  Contact Thang Nguyen, Public Works Transportation 
Engineer, at 425-587-3869 to complete the concurrency process. 

4. Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic impact fees per Chapter 
27.04 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.  The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the Building 
Permit(s). 

5. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or right-of-way permit 
must conform to the Public Works Policy titled ENGINEERING PLAN REQUIREMENTS.  This policy is 
contained in the Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual. 

6. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be designed 
by a Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp. 

7. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have elevations which 
are based on the King County datum only (NAVD 88). 

8. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications. 

9. Prior to issuance of any commercial or multifamily Building Permit, the applicant shall provide a plan for 
garbage storage and pickup.  The plan shall be approved by Waste Management and the City. 

 

SANITARY SEWER CONDITIONS: 
1. The existing sanitary sewer main within the public right-of-way along the front of the property is adequate to 

serve the proposed project. 

2. Extend a 6-inch side sewer stub to serve the new buildings. 

 

WATER SYSTEM CONDITIONS: 
1. The existing water main in the public right-of-way along the front of the subject property is adequate to serve 

this proposed development. 

2. Provide water service to the buildings sized per the Uniform Plumbing Code.  Mixed use projects shall have 
separate water meters for each type of use, i.e., a separate water meter for retail use and a separate water 
meter for residential use. 
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3. Provide fire hydrants per the Fire Departments requirements. 

 

SURFACE WATER CONDITIONS: 
1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control per the 1998 King County Surface Water Design 

Manual.  Level 1 detention will be allowed if the storm water is discharged to the system in NE 68th Street, 
or to the pipe at the west property line.  If the parking and driving areas exceed 5000 sq. ft., provide water 
quality treatment per the same manual. 

2. See separate memorandum from Stacey Rush, PE, Surface Water Engineer, date April 23, 2007 regarding 
special drainage requirements for this site. 

3. The Department of Fisheries must review and approve the project (HPA Permit). 

4. Storm detention calculations for the entire site are required. 

5. All roof and driveway drainage must be tight-lined to the storm drainage system. 

6. Provide a plan and profile design for the storm sewer system. 

7. Provide an erosion control plan with Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application.  The plan 
shall be in accordance with the 1998 King County Surface Water Design Manual. 

8. Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic 
inspections.  During the period from April 1 to October 31, all denuded soils must be covered within 15 
days; between November 1 and March 31, all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours.  If an 
erosion problem already exists on the site, other cover protection and erosion control will be required. 

 

STREET AND PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENT CONDITIONS: 
1. The subject property abuts NE 68th Street. Zoning Code sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant 

to make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject property.  Section 110.30-110.50 
establishes that this street must be improved with the following: 

A. The City of Kirkland will be installing a dedicated right-hand turn lane and bike lanes in the westbound 
direction on NE 68th Street in front of this property and west toward 108th Ave. NE.  This project will 
require a right-of-way dedication from this subject property.  The dedication will be 12 ft wide from the 
west property line to the east side of the proposed driveway; from the east side of the proposed 
driveway, the 12 ft wide dedication shall taper to 5 ft in width at the east property line. 

B. Because the City is scheduled to build these street improvements, this development project will not be 
required to construct any street improvements along the NE 68th Street property frontage. 

C. This development will receive a traffic impact fee credit for the dedicated right-of-way; the value of the 
credit will be based on the value of the dedicated right-of-way.  If the value of the traffic impact fees 
exceeds the value of the right-of-way dedication, the development project shall pay the difference. 

2. A 2-inch asphalt street overlay will be required where more than three utility trench crossings occur with 
150 lineal ft. of street length or where utility trenches parallel the street centerline. Grinding of the existing 
asphalt to blend in the overlay will be required along all match lines. 

3. A c-curb shall be installed in NE 68th Street to restrict left-turn movements. 

4. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities which 
conflict with the project associated street or utility improvements. 

5. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines. 

6. Zoning Code Section 110.60.9 establishes the requirement that existing utility and transmission (power, 
telephone, etc.) lines on-site and in rights-of-way adjacent to the site must be underground.  The Public 
Works Director may determine if undergrounding transmission lines in the adjacent right-of-way is not 
feasible and defer the undergrounding by signing an agreement to participate in an undergrounding project, 
if one is ever proposed.  In this case, the Public Works Director has determined that undergrounding of 
existing overhead utility on NE 68th Street is not feasible at this time and the undergrounding of off-
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site/frontage transmission lines should be deferred with a concomitant agreement or LID No Protest 
Agreement. 

 

 

 BUILDING DEPARTMENT    
1. Given the preliminary nature of the drawings submitted, a thorough plan review was not possible; however 

the following concerns were identified. 

2. Fire-resistive rated wall construction would be required based on the type of construction, use and distance 
from property line of each wall of each building per IBC Table 602.  Other fire rated construction might be 
required per IBC Table 601. 

3. No openings would be allowed where a building wall is 3' or less from a property line.  As this distance 
increases beyond 3', the amount of allowed openings increases according to IBC Table 704.8 depending on 
whether the openings are protected or if the building is sprinklered. 

4. A clear path of exit discharge from each building to the public way is not identified.  A clear accessible route 
from the public way to each building is not identified.  The barrier free parking stalls access aisles do not 
appear to connect to all buildings. 

5. Given the overall complexities of this project, design professionals registered in the State of Washington 
should be consulted to help document a code compliant design.  An intake meeting will be required to 
determine completeness for submitting for a building permit application. 

 

 

 FIRE DEPARTMENT    
1. It is difficult to determine exactly what is proposed from the sketch provided.  General fire department 

requirements include but may not be limited to:  

� 20 foot wide paved, unobstructed fire department access shall be provided to within 150 feet of the 
back of the property.  The access shall meet the requirements of Kirkland Fire Department Operating 
Policy 6. 

� Any building over 5,000 square feet will be required to be provided with a fire sprinkler system and a 
fire alarm system; any building which contains a combination of residential and other use, which is not 
constructed under the IRC, will also require fire sprinklers. 

� Fire extinguishers are required for any commercial building. 

� One additional hydrant is required to be installed on the right of way, across from the property.  The 
hydrant will be required to be equipped with a 5" Stortz fitting.  Note: Sprinklering of buildings does not 
alleviate requirement for hydrants.  (See Operating Policy 4)  Available fire flow is adequate for 
development (approximately 2,400 gpm). 

2. You can review your permit status and conditions at www.kirklandpermits.net 
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